RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXTEND BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER B002718 ISSUED TO MD NOW MEDICAL CENTERS, LLC FOR 90 DAYS, THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019, AT AN ESTIMATED COST OF \$20,000.00, FOR OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES.

WHEREAS, following City Commission Resolution R-2015-192, MD Now Medical Centers, LLC ("MD Now") was awarded a three year contract at an estimated annual amount of \$79,750.00 for Occupational Health Services, through Blanket Purchase Order B002718,; and

WHEREAS, BPO B002718 expired on July 7, 2018; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Procurement Code Section 38.48 (B), the City Manager approved PR 18-205, extending occupational health services through October 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Procurement Services is seeking City Commission authorization for an additional 90 day extension while the contract is going through the procurement process of being awarded; and

WHEREAS, RFP 4598 18 PB was posted to Bidsync on September 9, 2018 and closed on October 4, 2018, and the expected award date for occupation health services is scheduled for December 2018; and

WHEREAS, MD Now continues to provide satisfactory and timely services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Procurement Code Section 38.48 (C)(1), only the City Commission is authorized to approve any subsequent extension; and

WHEREAS, funding for this continuation is available in account number 01.1132.00092.513.003116.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXTEND BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER B002718 FOR 90 DAYS WITH MD NOW MEDICAL CENTER LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,000.00 FOR OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES

Section 2: That it approves a 90 day extension, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached Purchase Order with MD Now Medical Centers, LLC in the estimated amount of \$20,000.00, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2018.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY